The unaudited Pro-Forma Statement of Financial Position has been derived from the
Statement of Financial Position as at 31 December 2017 adjusted for the following
transactions as if they had occurred at 31 December 2017 (pro-forma transactions):

 the issue of 1 offer share raising a total $0.012237;

 the issue of 282,257,907 Placement Shares issued at $0.012237 raising a total
$3,453,990;

 the issue of 282,257,907 shares on exercise of the Placement Options exercised at
$0.03 raising a total $8,467,737;

 the issue of 21,309,841 shares in lieu of payment of the Underwriting Fee at a deemed
issue price of $0.012237 (being the Underwriting Fee Shares);

 the issue of 277,612,938 shares resulting from the exercise of options with an exercise
price of $0.02 raising $5,552,258.76 during January 2018 and February 2018;

 the issue of 50,000,000 Additional Placement Shares issued at $0.02 raising a total
$1,000,000; and

 issue costs in respect of the placement.

Prospectus

 Page 21 of 63

6.6 Historical and Pro-forma A Consolidated Statements of Financial Position

Audited Reviewed Pro-forma Pro-forma
30 Jun 2017 31 Dec 2017 Adjustments 31 Dec 2017

$ $ $ $
Assets
Current assets
Cash and cash equivalents 840,325 994,241 9,863,849 10,858,090
Trade and other receivables 49,944 80,266 - 80,266
Trading investments @ FVTPL 530,000 242,818 - 242,818
Available for sale financial assets 700,000 700,000 - 700,000
Total current assets 2,120,269 2,017,325 9,863,849 11,881,174

Total assets 2,120,269 2,017,325 9,863,849 11,881,174

Liabilities
Current liabilities
Trade and other payables 78,576 142,902 - 142,902
Total current liabilities 78,576 142,902 - 142,902

Total liabilities 78,576 142,902 - 142,902

Net assets 2,041,693 1,874,423 9,863,849 11,738,272

Equity
Issued capital 56,863,383 56,863,585 9,863,849 66,727,434
Reserves 296,347 296,347 - 296,347
Accumulated losses (55,118,037) (55,285,509) - (55,285,509)

2,041,693 1,874,423 9,863,849 11,738,272

Note 1 - Available for sale financial assets Audited Reviewed Pro-forma Pro-forma
30 Jun 2017 31 Dec 2017 Adjustments 31 Dec 2017

$ $ $ $

Pearl Global Limited 350,000 350,000  350,000
Cloud Lumen Pty Ltd 350,000 350,000 - 350,000

700,000 700,000 - 700,000

Note 2 - Contributed equity Reviewed Reviewed
31 Dec 2017 31 Dec 2017

# $

Issues shares as at 30 June 2017 864,768,511 56,863,383
Share issued at 6 December 2017 10,101 202

864,778,612 56,863,585
Pro-Forma Adjustments
Exercise of listed options 277,612,937 5,552,259
Issue of placement shares 282,257,907 3,453,990
Issue of placement share 1 -
Issue of underwriting shares 21,309,841 -
Issue of private placement shares 50,000,000 1,000,000

631,180,686 10,006,249

Prospectus

 Page 22 of 63

6.7 Historical and Pro-forma B Consolidated Statements of Financial Position

Audited Reviewed Pro-forma Pro-forma
30 Jun 2017 31 Dec 2017 Adjustments 31 Dec 2017

$ $ $ $
Assets
Current assets
Cash and cash equivalents 840,325 994,241 18,331,586 19,325,827
Trade and other receivables 49,944 80,266 - 80,266
Trading investments @ FVTPL 530,000 242,818 - 242,818
Available for sale financial assets 700,000 700,000 - 700,000
Total current assets 2,120,269 2,017,325 18,331,586 20,348,911

Total assets 2,120,269 2,017,325 18,331,586 20,348,911

Liabilities
Current liabilities
Trade and other payables 78,576 142,902 - 142,902
Total current liabilities 78,576 142,902 - 142,902

Total liabilities 78,576 142,902 - 142,902

Net assets 2,041,693 1,874,423 18,331,586 20,206,009

Equity
Issued capital 56,863,383 56,863,585 18,331,586 75,195,171
Reserves 296,347 296,347 - 296,347
Accumulated losses (55,118,037) (55,285,509) - (55,285,509)

2,041,693 1,874,423 18,331,586 20,206,009

Note 1 - Available for sale financial assets Audited Reviewed Pro-forma Pro-forma
30 Jun 2017 31 Dec 2017 Adjustments 31 Dec 2017

$ $ $ $

Pearl Global Limited 350,000 350,000 - 350,000
Cloud Lumen Pty Ltd 350,000 350,000 - 350,000

700,000 700,000 - 700,000

Note 2 - Contributed equity Reviewed Reviewed
31 Dec 2017 31 Dec 2017

# $

Issues shares as at 30 June 2017 864,768,511 56,863,383
Share issued at 6 December 2017 10,101 202

864,778,612 56,863,585
Pro-Forma Adjustments
Exercise of listed options 277,612,937 5,552,259
Issue of placement shares 282,257,907 3,453,990
Issue of placement share 1 -
Issue of underwriting shares 21,309,841 -
Exercise of placement options 282,257,907 8,467,737
Issue of private placement shares 50,000,000 1,000,000

913,438,593 18,473,986

Prospectus

 Page 23 of 63

6.8 Effect on capital structure post Offers assuming no Placement Options are exercised

[…]

Corporate Governance Council, the Company is working towards compliance however it does
not consider that all practices are appropriate for the Company due to the size and scale of the
Company operations.

9.7 Interests of Directors

The nature and extent of the interest (if any) that any of the Directors of the Company holds, or
held at any time during the last two years in:

(a) the formation or promotion of the Company;

(b) property acquired or to be acquired by the company in connection with:

(1) its formation or promotion;

(2) the Offer; or

(c) the Offer,

is set out below or elsewhere in this Prospectus.

Other than as set out below or elsewhere in this Prospectus, no one has paid or agreed to pay
any amount, and no one has given or agreed to give any benefit to any director or proposed
director:

(d) to induce them to become, or to qualify as, a Director of the Company; or

(e) for services provided by a director in connection with:

(1) the formation or promotion of the Company; or

(2) the Offers.

Security holdings

The relevant interest of each of the Directors in the securities of the Company as at the date of
this Prospectus as well as at completion of the Offers, is set out below.

Shares

Prospectus

 Page 52 of 63

Director
(including
associated
entities)

Current
Shareholding
(Direct and
Indirect)

% of Total
Share Capital
(1,142,391,54
9 Shares on
issue)

Shareholding
following
Placement

% of Total Share
Capital
following
completion of
Placement (1,
495,959,298
Shares on
issue)2

Michael
Clarke

15,030,302 1% 15,030,302 1%

Athan Lekkas 34,472,727 3% 34,472,727 2%

Geoff Barnes 128,000,000 11% 128,000,000 9%

Anoosh
Manzoori1

0 0% 0 0%

Daniel Zhang
(Proposed
Director)

0 0% 0 0%

Other holders 964,888,520 84% 1,368,456,269 88%

Total 1,142,391,549 100% 1,495,959,298 100%
1 This assumes that no Manzoori Milestone Shares are issued and the Manzoori Options are not exercised.

2 This assumes that all Placement Shares, the Underwriting Fee Shares and Additional Placement Shares have been
issued, but that no Placement Options or Manzoori Options have been exercised, and that no BCG Milestone Shares
or Manzoori Milestone Shares have been issued.

Options

As at the date of this Prospectus, no Director or Proposed Director holds any Options. Subject
to receipt of Shareholder approval at the Meeting, Mr Manzoori will be issued 10,000,000
Options.

Remuneration